A
Installation Manual
NETWORK FISH FINDER
Model DFF3-UHD
A Word to the Owner of the DFF3-UHD
Congratulations on your choice of the FURUNO DFF3-UHD Network Fish Finder. The DFF3-UHD is a net-
work fish finder designed for use with the NavNet TZtouch3 (TZT9F/12F/16F/19F, Ver. 3.01 or higher) and
NavNet TZtouch2 (TZT2BB only, Ver.9.01 or higher). Please carefully read and follow the recommended

• Observe the compass safe distances shown on page 1.
• Leave the sufficient service clearance around the unit.
Name Type Code No. Qty Remark
Network Fish Finder DFF3-UHD - 1
Installation Materials CP02-09900 000-038-530 1 - FRU-3P-FF-A002M-001
(Cable assembly, 001-197-
092-10)
- MOD-Z071-050+ (LAN ca-
ble, 001-167-890-10)
- CP02-09901 (EMI core
and Self-tapping screw,
001-621-550)
Name Type Code No. Qty Remark
Extension Cable C44-02 30M 000-190-455 1 For tank w/transducer
(CM265LH, CM265LM,
CM599LH, CM599LM,
PM111LH, PM111LM,
CM275LH-W)
C44-02 50M 000-190-454 1
C334 30M 000-190-456 1 For thru-hull transducer.
LAN Cable MOD-Z072-020+ 000-167-175 1 2 m
MOD-Z072-100+ 000-167-177 1 10 m
Transducer PM111LHG 000-027-404 1 2 kW 38-75/130-210 kHz
CM599LHG 000-027-406 1 2 kW 28-60/130-210 kHz
Thru-Hull Pipe TFB-7000(1) 000-022-532 1
AC/DC Power Supply Unit PR-241 - 1
Ferrite Core OP86-11 001-594-450 1 For PR-241
2
Procedure
1. Drill four pilot holes in the bulkhead (or tabletop) for the self-tapping screws.
2. Screw two self-tapping screws (φ5x20) into the pilot holes for upper, leave 5 mm protruding.
3. Set unit onto the screws and fasten them.
4. Tightly fasten the other two screws to fix the unit in place.
Note: For mounting on a bulkhead, the connectors must face downward.
Wiring
Wiring Outline
The figure below shows the inserting position of each cables for the DFF3-UHD. Refer to the interconnection
diagram for details.
Inserting position of cables
Tabletop mountBulkhead mount
OK NO
POWER EXT-KP NETWORK Transducer
Grounding terminal
Transducer
Seal nutSuper gland
3
Procedure
1. Remove the cover.
2. Unfasten four screws to remove the chassis cover.
[Transducer cable wiring]
3. Fabricate the transducer cable(s) as shown below.
Fabricate the cables for both the high and low frequencies. For a CHIRP transducer, fabricate the ID
signal cores for both the high and low frequencies.
Note: When the previous CHIRP transducer cable (with 4 drain wires and braided shield) is used,
turn back the shield onto the sheath and fix with vinyl tape.
4. Unfasten the seal nut on the cable entry for transducer cable.
5. Pass the seal nut, claw and seal onto the transducer cable, in that order.
6. Push the seal assembly into the seal nut, then tighten the super gland.
7. Remove the WAGO connectors from the PCB, then attach the transducer cable to the connector.
8. Clamp the braided shield with a cable clamp.
6
6150150
150150
3030
Braided shield
CHIRP transducer cableSingle frequency transducer cable
Sheath
Wrap the shield onto the sheath.
Vinyl tape
Vinyl tape
Clamp here.
Clamp here.
Drain wire
Core*
*：Cut the purple signal core.
Seal assemblySeal assembly
SealSeal
ClawClaw
Seal nutSeal nut
Procedure
1. Twist conductors.
2. Insert terminal opener and push.
3. Insert a conductor into hole.